### 900278900 01/31/2014

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Grant of a Security Interest - Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ableco Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent		101/30/2014 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sierra International Inc.
Street Address:	1 Sierra Place
City:	Litchfield
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	62056
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

Name:	Teleflex Canada Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	3831 No. 6 Road	
City:	tichmond	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: CANADA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78703410	MAGFORCE
Serial Number:	78760217	SIERRA
Serial Number:	78760221	SIERRA
Serial Number:	77079241	PRIME LINE
Serial Number:	75183451	SMART STICK
Serial Number:	85734538	STATS
Serial Number:	85734561	STATS SIERRA TOUCH AND TEST SYSTEM
Serial Number:	85782190	PRIME LINE
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 005217 FRAME: 0490

H \$265 00 787

Serial Number:	85874394	PRIME LINE	
Serial Number:	85874388	PRIME LINE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2128368689

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 836-7309

Email: andrew.langston@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Langston c/o Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 1: 425 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 17-70

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02036-0067-11364

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 3:
Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Langston
Signature:	/Andrew Langston/
Date:	01/31/2014

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=Release of a Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks - Reel 004510 Frame 0467#page1.tif source=Release of a Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks - Reel 004510 Frame 0467#page2.tif source=Release of a Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks - Reel 004510 Frame 0467#page3.tif source=Release of a Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks - Reel 004510 Frame 0467#page4.tif source=Release of a Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks - Reel 004510 Frame 0467#page5.tif source=Release of a Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks - Reel 004510 Frame 0467#page6.tif source=Release of a Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks - Reel 004510 Frame 0467#page7.tif

### RELEASE OF GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of A Security Interest - Trademarks (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of March 22, 2011, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 29, 2011 at Reel 004510, Frame 0467 and supplemented by that certain Supplemental Grant of a Security Interest - Trademarks (the "First Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of March 11, 2013, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 14, 2013 at Reel 4982, Frame 0358 and by that certain Supplemental Grant of a Security Interest - Trademarks (the "Second Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of July 19, 2013, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 19, 2013 at Reel 5074, Frame 0484, Sierra International Inc. and Teleflex Canada Limited Partnership (collectively, "Releasee") granted to Ableco Finance LLC ("Releasor"), in its capacity as Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Releasee in, to and under the Trademarks, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with, among other things the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of evidencing the release, relinquishment, discharge and termination of Releasor's security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Collateral.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

DOC ID - 20896828.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Patent Security
Agreement to be duly executed as of January 30, 2014.
Ableco Finance LLC, as the Collateral Agent  By:
Its: Daniel Wolf President

2

### Schedule A

DOC ID - 20896828.1

3

### Schedule to Trademark Security Agreement - Sierra International Inc.

### Registered trademarks and registration applications for trademarks:

Country	Trademark	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.		Owner
U.S	MAGFORCE	Registered	78703410	30-Aug- 2005	3262799	10-Jul- 2007	Sierra International Inc.
u.s	SIERRA	Registered	78760217	23-Nov- 2005	3428352	13- May- 2008	Sierra International Inc.
u.s	Sierra	Registered	78760221	23-Nov- 2005	3428353	13- May- 2008	Sierra International Inc.
u.s	PRIME LINE	Registered	77079241	09-Jan- 2007	3587693	10- Mar- 2009	Sierra International Inc.

# Schedule to Trademark Security Agreement - Teleflex Canada Limited Partnership

## Registered trademarks:

Country	Trademark	Status	App. No.	Filing Data	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
U.S.	SMART STICK	Registered	75183451	18-Oct- 1996	2279683	21- Sept- 1999	Teleflex Canada Limited Partnership

# SCHEDULE A TO SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

# Registered trademarks and registration applications for trademarks:

Country	Trademark	Status	App. No.	Filing Data	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
U.S.	STATS	Pending	85734538	20-Sept 2012	N/A	N/A	Sierra International Inc.
U.S.	STATS SIERRA TOUCH AND TEST SYSTEM (Stylized)	Pending	85734561	20-Sep 2012	N/A	N/A	Sierra International Inc.
U.S.	PRIME LINE	Pending	85782190	18-Nov 2012	N/A	N/A	Sierra International Inc.

DOC ID - 19668609.1

# SCHEDULE A TO SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

# Registered trademarks and registration applications for trademarks:

Country	Trademark	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
U.S.	PRIME LINE	Pending	85874394	12-Mar-2013	N/A	N/A	Sierra International Inc.
U.S.	PRIME LINE and Design	Pending	85874388	12-Mar-2013	N/A	N/A	Sierra International Inc.

DOC ID - 20297243 2

**RECORDED: 01/31/2014**